
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA (UiTM) 

MANAGEMENT OF LIGHTING SYSTEM IN SPORT CENTER OF 

UiTM MAIN CAMPUS, SHAH ALAM 

SHARIFAH KHUAILAH BINTI SYED ABD RAHIM 

(2002234538 ) 

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING ( HONS ) 

APRIL 2005 



ABSTRACT 

Lighting is one of the most important needs for our activities in every day and night. 

The topic of "MANAGEMENT OF LIGHTING SYSTEM IN SPORT CENTER OF UiTM MAIN 

CAMPUS, SHAH ALAM" covers the aspect of identifying the types of sports and games, 

physical requirement needs, exactly illumination of the sport center applied at UiTM Main 

campus, Shah Alam. Besides, studies concern on lightings' maintenance. 

The methodologies of studies begin with literature study by Journal, Internet and 

reference books. Following by interviewing, questionnaires distributed randomly to sport 

center of UiTM main campus, Shah Alam users. The measure of illumination level reading 

by lux meter done on four places of case study. 

The final of research give 25% of random respondent of questionnaire did not 

satisfy lighting applied at sport center and the main problems of lighting are going from burn 

out of bulbs or tubes. According to maintenance department, the main factor of lighting was 

becomes the change of procedure from traditional procedure to contracting procedure. It 

such the same found by interviewing session. This procedure takes long time to proceed 

and through many stages. 

Literature study give comparison lighting applied at UiTM Main campus, Shah Alam 

and actually illumination. Generally, sport complex UiTM installation on Class II 

(Intermediate Level Competition) and Class III (Supervised Training). It is because UiTM 

Sport complex allow public to do competition with paying and depend on type of 

requirements provide. Strategies and recommendation to maintenance department to do 

work also suggested. 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all I would like to express my gratitude to Allah Al-Mighty for giving me the 

health and strength to complete this dissertation on Management of Lighting System In 

Sport Center of UiTM main camous, Shah Alam. Thank you to my lecturer Prof Madya 

Hajjah Seti Mariam Binti Ayop a Lecturer of Building Department Faculty of Architecture, 

Planning and Surveying department who was responsible to supervise me from the 

beginning until the submission also to the staff of maintenance department and Sport 

Complex. Not forgetting to En Mahayuddin a Lecturer of Building Survey Department checks 

my language, En Nadzri as coordinator in dissertation and to all lecturers of Building Survey 

and my family 

Thank you. 

i i i 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
CHAPTER 
Abstract 

Approval 

Acknowledgement 

Table Of Contents 

List Of Tables 

List Of Figures 

List Of Charts 

CHAPTER 1 : 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

CHAPTER 2 : 

2.0 

2.1 

TOPIC 

INTRODUCTION 

Introduction 

Problem Statement 

Objectives of The Study 

Limitation And Scope Of The Study 

Methodology Of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

Introduction 

Lighting Criteria 

PAGES 
i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vii 

viii 

ix 

1 

4 

5 

5 

6 

9 

10 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.1.1 Lamps types and characteristic 12 

Introduction to Sport Lighting 13 

2.2.1 General Scheme Of Lighting 13 

Common Type to Light At Sport Facilities 15 

Floodlighting For Sport 18 

2.4.1 Specification Of Floodlighting 22 

2.4.2 Instant Re-Strike System 25 

Introduction to Sport Facilities 26 

Specification of Sport Facilities 27 

2.6.1 Floor Specification For Indoor Sport 27 

2.6.2 Football Field Requirement 28 

2.6.3 Badminton Requirement 29 

2.6.4 Water Sport Requirement 29 

2.6.5 Hockey Court Requirement 30 

iv 



4.3 Physical Requirement For Sport Center 56 

4.3.1 UiTM Satdium 56 

4.3.2 UiTM Swimming Pool 56 

4.3.3 Delima Sport Complex 57 

4.3.4 Gymnasium Budi Siswa 57 

4.4 Description About Games And Lighting For 

Sport Center 58 

4.4.1 Light For Delima Sport Complex 60 

4.4.2 Light For UiTM Stadium 60 

4.4.3 Light For UiTM Aquatic Center 61 

4.4.4 Light For Gymnasium Budi Siswa 61 

4.5 Floor Plan to Shows Lux Reading, Flickering 

and Burn Out Lamp 67 

4.6 Introduction to UiTM Maintenance Department 68 

4.6.1 Organization Chart for Main Office 69 

4.6.2 Organization Structure Zone A 70 

4.6.3 Organization Structure Zone B 71 

4.6.4 Organization Structure Zone C 72 

4.6.5 Organization Structure Zone D 73 

4.6.6 Planning Maintenance Process for Small 

project 74 

4.6.7 Planning Maintenance Process 

For Domestic 75 

4.7 Summary To Case Study 78 

CHAPTERS : ANALYSIS 

5.1 Introduction 80 

5.2 Analysis From Observation 80 

5.2.1 Preparation of Questionnaire 81 

5.2.2 Distribution and Receiving Back 

Questionnaire Form Process 81 

5.2.3 Questionnaire Form structure 81 

5.3 Analysis on Respondent Feedback 82 

vi 


