

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA (UITM)

MANAGEMENT OF LIGHTING SYSTEM IN SPORT CENTER OF UITM MAIN CAMPUS, SHAH ALAM

SHARIFAH KHUAILAH BINTI SYED ABD RAHIM (2002234538)

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

APRIL 2005

ABSTRACT

Lighting is one of the most important needs for our activities in every day and night. The topic of "MANAGEMENT OF LIGHTING SYSTEM IN SPORT CENTER OF UITM MAIN CAMPUS, SHAH ALAM" covers the aspect of identifying the types of sports and games, physical requirement needs, exactly illumination of the sport center applied at UiTM Main campus, Shah Alam. Besides, studies concern on lightings' maintenance.

The methodologies of studies begin with literature study by Journal, Internet and reference books. Following by interviewing, questionnaires distributed randomly to sport center of UiTM main campus, Shah Alam users. The measure of illumination level reading by lux meter done on four places of case study.

The final of research give 25% of random respondent of questionnaire did not satisfy lighting applied at sport center and the main problems of lighting are going from burn out of bulbs or tubes. According to maintenance department, the main factor of lighting was becomes the change of procedure from traditional procedure to contracting procedure. It such the same found by interviewing session. This procedure takes long time to proceed and through many stages.

Literature study give comparison lighting applied at UiTM Main campus, Shah Alam and actually illumination. Generally, sport complex UiTM installation on Class II (Intermediate Level Competition) and Class III (Supervised Training). It is because UiTM Sport complex allow public to do competition with paying and depend on type of requirements provide. Strategies and recommendation to maintenance department to do work also suggested.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I would like to express my gratitude to Allah Al-Mighty for giving me the health and strength to complete this dissertation on Management of Lighting System In Sport Center of UiTM main camous, Shah Alam. Thank you to my lecturer Prof Madya Hajjah Seti Mariam Binti Ayop a Lecturer of Building Department Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying department who was responsible to supervise me from the beginning until the submission also to the staff of maintenance department and Sport Complex. Not forgetting to En Mahayuddin a Lecturer of Building Survey Department checks my language, En Nadzri as coordinator in dissertation and to all lecturers of Building Survey and my family

Thank you.

		TABLE OF CONTENTS	DAOEO
CHAPTER Abstract		TOPIC	PAGES
			ı N
Approval			
Acknowledge	iii		
Table Of Con		iv 	
List Of Tables		vii	
List Of Figure			viii
List Of Charts			ix
CHAPTER 1	:	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	4
	1.3	Objectives of The Study	5
	1.4	Limitation And Scope Of The Study	5
	1.5	Methodology Of Study	6
CHAPTER 2	:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0		Introduction	9
	2.1	Lighting Criteria	10
		2.1.1 Lamps types and characteristic	12
T.	2.2	Introduction to Sport Lighting	13
		2.2.1 General Scheme Of Lighting	13
	2.3	Common Type to Light At Sport Facilities	15
2.4		Floodlighting For Sport	18
		2.4.1 Specification Of Floodlighting	22
		2.4.2 Instant Re-Strike System	25
	2.5	Introduction to Sport Facilities	26
	2.6	Specification of Sport Facilities	27
		2.6.1 Floor Specification For Indoor Sport	27
		2.6.2 Football Field Requirement	28
		2.6.3 Badminton Requirement	29
e k		2.6.4 Water Sport Requirement	
			29
		2.6.5 Hockey Court Requirement	30

	4.3	Physic	al Requirement For Sport Center	56
		4.3.1	UiTM Satdium	56
		4.3.2	UiTM Swimming Pool	56
		4.3.3	Delima Sport Complex	57
		4.3.4	Gymnasium Budi Siswa	57
	4.4	Descri	ption About Games And Lighting For	
		Sport	Center	58
		4.4.1	Light For Delima Sport Complex	60
		4.4.2	Light For UiTM Stadium	60
		4.4.3	Light For UiTM Aquatic Center	61
		4.4.4	Light For Gymnasium Budi Siswa	61
	4.5	Floor	Plan to Shows Lux Reading, Flickering	
		and Bu	urn Out Lamp	67
	4.6	Introdu	uction to UiTM Maintenance Department	68
		4.6.1	Organization Chart for Main Office	69
		4.6.2	Organization Structure Zone A	70
		4.6.3	Organization Structure Zone B	71
		4.6.4	Organization Structure Zone C	72
		4.6.5	Organization Structure Zone D	73
		4.6.6	Planning Maintenance Process for Small	
*6.	÷		project	74
		4.6.7	Planning Maintenance Process	**
			For Domestic	75
4.7	' Su	mmary	To Case Study	78
CHAPTER 5	:	ANAL	ANALYSIS	
	5.1	Introduction		80
	5.2	Analys	sis From Observation	80
		5.2.1	Preparation of Questionnaire	81
		5.2.2	Distribution and Receiving Back	
			Questionnaire Form Process	81
		5.2.3	Questionnaire Form structure	81
	5.3	Analys	sis on Respondent Feedback	82